

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

Page 1 of 2

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)
09/01/2017

						· L	09/	/01/2017
THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.								
IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on								
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).								
PRODUCER Willis of Tennessee, Inc.				NAME:				
c/o 26 Century Blvd				(A/C, No, Ext): 1-877-945-7378 (A/C, No): 1-888-467-2378				
P.O. Box 305191			ADDRESS: certificates@willis.com					
Nashville, TN 372305191 USA			INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: AIG Property Casualty Company				NAIC # 19402	
INSURED				INSURER B :				
Battery Solutions, LLC								
5900 Brighton Pines Ct. Howell, MI 48843				INSURER D :				
				INSURER E :				
				INSURER F :				
COVERAGES CER	TIFIC	CATE	NUMBER: ^{W3435247}			REVISION NUMBER:		
THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.								
INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL	SUBR			POLICY EXP	LIMIT	s	
X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	INSD	VVVD				EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	1,000,000
CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	300,000
A X Pollution - Claims Made Basis						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	25,000
	Y	Y	EG 13570713	09/01/201	09/01/2018	PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$	1,000,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
POLICY × PRO- JECT LOC						PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
OTHER:						Employee Ben. Liabil	\$	1,000,000
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY						COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
A ANY AUTO						BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS HIRED NON-OWNED			CA 1904355	09/01/201	09/01/2018	BODILY INJURY (Per accident) PROPERTY DAMAGE	\$	
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY						(Per accident)	\$ \$	
								15,000,000
A X EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE	Y		EGU 13570715	09/01/201	09/01/2018	EACH OCCURRENCE AGGREGATE	\$ \$	15,000,000
DED RETENTION \$						AGGREGATE	s s	
WORKERS COMPENSATION						PER OTH- STATUTE ER	Ŷ	
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE						E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$	
OFFICER/MEMBEREXCLUDED?	N/A					E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	
If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below						E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHIC	•			· · ·		•		
This Voids and Replaces Previously Issued Certificate Dated 08/30/2017 WITH ID: W3390933.								
RE: Mesa Facility 618 East Auto Center Drive Suite #111 Mesa, AZ 85204								
General Liability limts includes Pollution Legal Liability on a claims made basis with \$1,000,000 each loss limit								
Seneral Bradility limes includes follocion begai Bradility on a claims made Dasis with \$1,000,000 edch loss limit								
				CANCELLATION	1			
Metro East Valley Holdings, LLC				SHOULD ANY OI	THE ABOVE D	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL E Y PROVISIONS.		
c/o Metro Commercial Properties, 1	nc.		-	AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE				
Attn: Property Manager-MEVCC								
1230 W. Washington St., Ste. 203 Tempe, AZ 85281	Kell Holland							

Tempe, AZ 85281

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

AGENCY CUSTOMER ID:

LOC #: ____



ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE

Page 2 of 2

AGENCY Willis of Tennessee, Inc.		NAMED INSURED Battery Solutions, LLC 5900 Brighton Pines Ct.				
POLICY NUMBER		Howell, MI 48843				
See Page 1						
CARRIER	NAIC CODE					
See Page 1	See Page 1	EFFECTIVE DATE: See Page 1				

ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,

FORM NUMBER: ______ FORM TITLE: Certificate of Liability Insurance

Subject to the terms, conditions, and endorsements of the policy(ies) listed above.

Excess Liability limits include Pollution Legal Liability on a claims made basis with \$15,000,000 each occurrence / \$15,000,000 Aggregate limits

Metro Commercial Properties, Inc., Metro East Valley Commerce, LLC, Metro East Valley REIT, LLC, Principal Enhanced Property Fund GP, L.P., and Principal Real Estate Investors, LLC are named as Additional Insureds with respects to the General Liability and Umbrella/Excess Liability where their interest may appear for the referenced location as required by written contract.

Waiver of Subrogation applies in favor of Certificate holder with respects to General Liability as required by written contract.

ENDORSEMENT NO. 9

This endorsement, effective 12:01 AM, September 1, 2016

Forms a part of Policy No.: EG 13570713

Issued to: BATTERY SOLUTIONS HOLDINGS, LLC

By: AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE COMPANY

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

LIMITED ADVICE OF CANCELLATION TO ENTITIES OTHER THAN THE NAMED INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY AND POLLUTION LEGAL LIABILITY COVERAGE FORM

It is hereby agreed that the following is added to SECTION IV - CONDITIONS:

In the event that we cancel this Policy for any reason other than non-payment of premium, and

- 1. the cancellation effective date is prior to this Policy's expiration date;
- you are under an existing contractual obligation to notify a certificate holder when this Policy is canceled (hereinafter, the "Certificate Holder(s)") and have provided to us, either directly or through your broker of record, the email address of a contact at each such entity; and
- 3. we received this information after you received notice of cancellation of this Policy and prior to this Policy's cancellation effective date, via an electronic spreadsheet that is acceptable to us,

we will provide advice of cancellation (the "Advice") via e-mail to each such Certificate Holders within 30 days after you provide such information to us.

Proof of our emailing the Advice, using the information provided by you, will serve as proof that we have fully satisfied our obligations under this Endorsement.

This Endorsement does not affect, in any way, coverage provided under this Policy or the cancellation of this Policy or the effective date thereof, nor shall this Endorsement invest any rights in any entity not insured under this Policy.

All other terms, conditions, and exclusions shall remain the same.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE or countersignature (in states where applicable)

109821(9/11) CI5040 PAGE 1 OF 1